development and manufacturing facility, located in Bohemia, New York, is subject to a lease through October 31, 2017, at an average annual rental rate of $134,000. These leases provide
for additional payments of real estate taxes and other operating expenses over the base amount in the rental agreement. Other short-term operating leases are included below. All other
operating leases are under a month-to-month arrangement. Rent expense, which includes utilities, was $590,000 and $439,000 for fiscal years 2016 and 2015, respectively.

8. Income Taxes

The Company's provision for income taxes in each fiscal year consists of current federal, state, and local minimum taxes.

A reconciliation of the U.S statutory tax rate to the Company's effective tax rate for fiscal years 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

The effective tax rate for fiscal year 2016 was 57.6%, as compared to 58.8% in fiscal year 2015. The statutory income tax expense at 34% for fiscal year 2016 was $349,000. This varies
from actual income tax expense of $590,000 primarily due to permanent differences of meals and entertainment and ISO stock compensation of $139,000, state income of taxes of $33,000
(net of federal benefit), and a change to the state deferred tax rate of $69,000.

F-14

Page 50 of 54

Fiscal Year Ended October 31:

Contractual
obligations

under
operating

leases

 2017   $ 431,000
 2018   122,000
 2019   65,000
 2020   72,000
 Thereafter   61,000
 Total minimum contractual obligations   $ 751,000

  2016   2015
  Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent

U.S. statutory tax  $ 349,000   34.0%  $ 230,000   34.0%
Stock compensation   125,000   12.2   82,000   12.1
Meals and entertainment   14,000   1.4   16,000   2.3
State tax, net of federal benefit   102,000   9.9   70,000   10.4
Income tax expense (benefit), net  $ 590,000   57.6%  $ 398,000   58.8%

PASSUR Aerospace, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

8. Income Taxes (continued)

The tax effect of temporary differences that give rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities as of October 31, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

In accordance with accounting standards, the Company has not recorded a deferred tax asset related to the net operating losses resulting from the exercise of disqualifying stock
options in the accompanying financial statements. The cumulative amount of unrecognized tax benefits from the exercise of stock options at October 31, 2016 was approximately